
24 October 1990 

GATT Office Circular No. 313/Corr.l 

LIST OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONTACTS 

Corrigendum 

Please insert the attached pages in GATT Office Circular No. 313. They 
should replace the pages bearing the corresponding numbers. 

To enable staff members to know immediately where the change appears, 
a cross is indicated against the country concerned. 

Circulaire intérieure du GATT No. 313/Corr.l 

LISTE DES ORGANISATIONS INTERNATIONALES ET CONTACTS 

Corrigendum 

Prière d'insérer les pages ci-jointes dans la Circulaire intérieure du 
GATT No. 313 à la place des pages portant les mêmes numéros. 

Pour permettre aux fonctionnaires de savoir immédiatement où il y a un 
changement, une croix est placée à côté du nom du pays concerné. 

Circular interior del GATT N.° 313/Corr.l 

LISTA DE ORGANIZACIONES INTERNACIONALES Y CONTACTOS 

Corrigendum 

Se ruega insertar las paginas adjuntas en la circular interior del 
GATT N.° 313 en sustituciôn de las de numeraciôn équivalente. 

Para que los funcionarios puedan saber inmediatamente dônde hay 
cambios, se ha colocado una cruz al lado del nombre del pais 
correspondiente. 

90-1512 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 2 
24 October 1990 

CONTENTS 

Page 

A. UNITED NATIONS, REGIONAL COMMISSIONS AND OTHER UN ORGANS 5 

1. United Nations Headquarters (UN) 5 

2. United Nations Office at Geneva (UNOG) 5 

2A. United Nations Conference on Environment and 

Development (UNCED) 5 

3. Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) 6 

A. Economic Commission for Europe (ECE) 6 

5. Economic Commission for Latin America and the 
Caribbean (ECLAC) 6 

6. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the 

Pacific (ESCAP) 6 

7. Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) 7 

8. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD) 7 

9. United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) 7 

10. United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 8 

11. United Nations Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR) 8 

12. World Food Council (WFC) 9 

13. World Food Programme (WFP) 9 

Subsidiary body 

14. International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 9 

B. SPECIALIZED AGENCIES 10 

1. Food and Agriculture Oganization of the United Nations (FAO) 10 

2. International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) 10 

3. International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) 11 

4. International Labour Organisation (ILO) 11 

5. International Maritime Organization (IMO) 11 

6. International Monetary Fund (IMF) 12 

7. International Telecommunications Union (ITU) 12 

8. United Nations Educational, Scientific and 

Cultural Organization (UNESCO) 13 

9. United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) 13 

10. World Bank 14 

11. World Health Organization (WHO) 14 

12. World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) 15 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 5 
24 October 1990 

A. UNITED NATIONS, REGIONAL COMMISSIONS AND OTHER UN ORGANS 

1. United Nations (UN) 
Nations Unies 

The Secretary-General 
United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 10017 
U.S.A. 

(Mr. Javier Pérez de Cuéllar) 

Telephone: 963 1234 
Telex: 177 642 
Telefax: 963 48 79 

371 43 60 

Mr. Antoine Blanca 
Director-General for Development and International Economic 
Co-operation 

Mr. Enrique ter Horst 
Assistant Secretary-General 
Office of the Director-General for Development 
and International Economic Co-operation 

Mr. Rafeeuddin Ahmed 
Under-Secretary-General for International Economic and Social Affairs 

X2. United Nations Office at Geneva (UNOG) 
Office des Nations Unies à Genève 

The Director-General (Mr. Jan Martenson) 
United Nations Office at Geneva 
Palais des Nations 
1211 Genève 10 Telephone: 734 60 11 

or 7 + internal extension 
Telex: 412 962 uno ch 
Telefax: 733 98 79 

Mr. T.S. Zoupanos 
Chief, External Relations and Inter-Agency Affairs 

2A. United Nations Conference on Environment and Development (UNCED) 
Conférence des Nations Unies sur l'Environnement et le 
Development (CNUED) 

The Secretary-General 
United Nations Conference on 
Environment and Development 

Case postale 80 
1231 Conches 

(Mr. Maurice Strong) 

Street address: 
Route de Florissant 160 

Telephone: 789 16 76 
Telefax: 789 35 36 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 6 
24 October 1990 

Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) 
Commission économique pour l'Afrique (CEA) 

The Executive Secretary 
Economic Commission for Africa 
P.O. Box 3001 
Addis Ababa 
Ethiopia 

(Dr. Adebayo Adedeji) 

Telephone: 51 72 00 
Telex: 21029 eca et 

Dr. B.W. Mutharika 
Chief, International Trade and Development Finance Division 

Economie Commission for Europe (ECE) 
Commission économique pour l'Europe (CEE) 

The Executive Secretary 
Economic Commission for Europe 
Palais des Nations 
1211 Genève 10 Telephone: 

Telefax: 

(Mr. Gerald Hinteregger) 

734 60 11 
or 7 + internal extension 
733 98 79 

Mr. Norman Scott 
Chief, Trade Division 

Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC) 
Comisiôn Econômica para America Latina y el Caribe (CEPALC) 

The Executive Secretary 
Economic Commission for 
Latin America and the Caribbean 

Casilla 179-D 
Santiago de Chile Telephone: 
Chile Telex: 

Telefax: 

(Mr. Gert Rosenthal) 

48 50 51 through 48 50 61 
441 054 unsgo cz 
48 02 52 

Mr. Hector Assael 
Chief 
International Trade and Development Division 

Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) 
Commission économique et sociale pour l'Asie et le Pacifique (CESAP) 

The Executive Secretary 
Economie and Social Commission for 
Asia and the Pacific 

The United Nations Building 
Rajadamnern Avenue 
Bangkok 10200 Telephone: 
Thaïlande Telex: 

Telefax: 

(Mr. S.A.M.S. Kibria) 

282 91 61 to 282 92 00 
82315 escap th 
82392 escap th 
282 96 02 

Mr. R. Sawhney 
Chief 
International Trade and Tourism Division 



No. 313 
Page 7 

Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) 
Commission économique et sociale pour l'Asie occidentale (CESAO) 

The Executive Secretary 
Economie and Social Commission 
for Western Asia 

P.O. Box 27 
Baghdad Telephone: 
Iraq Telex: 

(Dr. Tayseer Abdel Jaber) 

556 94 00 through 556 94 49 
213 303 unecwa ik 

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD) 
Conférence des Nations Unies sur le commerce et le développement 
(CNUCED) 

The Secretary-General 
United Nations Conference on 
Trade and Development 

Palais des Nations 
1211 Genève 10 Telephone: 

Telefax: 

(Mr. Kenneth K.S. Dadzie) 

734 60 11 
or 7 + internai extension 
733 65 42 

Mr. Yves Berthelot 
Deputy Secretary-General 

United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) 
Programme des Nations Unies pour le développement (PNUD) 

The Administrator 
United Nations Development Programme 
One UN Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10017 
U.S.A. Telephone: 

Telex: 

Telefax: 

(Mr. William H. Draper III) 

906 5000 
236 286 dpny 
422 862 dpny 
826 20 57 

Mr. Uner Kirdar 
Director, Division of External Relations 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 8 
24 October 1990 

United Nations Development Programme (cont'd) 

UNDP European Office 

Mr. Eugene Youkel 
Director of UNDP Programmes 

in Europe 
Palais des Nations 
1211 Genève 10 

Telephone: 

Street address; 
Avenue Jean Trembley 16 

798 58 50 
798 84 00 

10. United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 
Programme des Nations Unies pour l'environnement (PNUE) 

The Executive Director 
United Nations Environment Programme 
P.O. Box 30552 
Nairobi Telephone: 
Kenya Telex: 

Telefax: 

- Regional Office for Europe 

Mr. Martin Uppenbrink 
Director 
Regional Office for Europe 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Avenue Jean Trembley 16 
1209 Genève Telephone: 

Telex: 

(Mr. Mostafa K. Tolba) 

33 39 30 
22068 unep ke 
52 07 11 

798 58 50 
798 84 00 
415 465 une ch 

- Interim Secretariat of the Basel Convention 

Interim Secretariat of the Basel Convention 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Case postale 59 
1292 Chambésy Telephone: 758 25 10/13/17 

Telex: 415 465 une ch 
Telefax: 758 11 89 

11. United Nations Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR) 
Institut des Nations Unies pour la formation et la recherche (UNITAR) 

The Executive Director 
United Nations Institute 
for Training and Research 

801 United Nations Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10017 
U.S.A. 

(Mr. Michel Doo Kingué) 

Telephone: 
Telex: 
Telefax: 

754 8622 
220 379 unitr ur 
697 86 60 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 23 
24 October 1990 

19. Ligue des Etats arabes 
League of Arab States 

Monsieur le Secrétaire général 
Ligue des Etats arabes 
Rue Kherredine Pacha 37 
Tunis 
Tunisie 

Délégation permanente à Genève 

S.E. M. Mahmoud Triki 
Ambassadeur 
Observateur permanent de la Ligue des Etats arabes 
auprès de l'Office des Nations Unies à Genève 

Rue du Valais 9 
1202 Genève Telephone: 732 30 30 

732 30 38 
732 30 39 

20. Hano River Union 
Union du fleuve Mano 

The Secretary-General (Mr. Abdoulaye Diallo) 
Mano River Union 
P.M. Bag 133 
Freetown 
Sierra Leone 

21. Organisation de l'Unité africaine (OUA) 
Organization of African Unity (OAU) 

Monsieur le Secrétaire général 
Organisation de l'Unité africaine 
P.O. Box 3243 
Addis-Ababa Telex: 
Ethiopie 

Délégation permanente à Genève 

S.E. M. Noureddine Hached 
Ambassadeur 
Observateur permanent de 
l'Organisation de l'Unité 
africaine auprès de l'Office 
des Nations Unies à Genève 

Route de Ferney 220 
1218 Grand-Saconnex Telephone: 

Telex: 
Telefax: 

(Mr. Salim Ahmed Salim) 

21046 oau 

788 16 60 
28866 oauge ch 
788 16 38 



313 
24 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) 
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques (OCDE) 

The Secretary-General (Mr. Jean-Claude Paye) 
Organisation for Economie 
Co-operation and Development 

Rue André-Pascal 2 
F-75775 Paris Cedex 16 Telephone: 45 24 82 00 

Telex: 620 160 oede f 
Telefax: 45 24 85 00 

Mr. Gerhard Abel 
Director for Trade 

Mr. S. Devos 
Deputy Director for Trade 

Bureau de Liaison à Genève 

Rue de Varembé 1-3 
1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 733 47 97 

Organization of American States (OAS) 
Organizaciôn de los Estados Americanos (OEA) 

The Secretary-General (Mr. Joâ*o Clémente Baena Soares) 
Organization of American States 
17th Street and Constitution Avenue 
Washington, D.C. 20006 Telephone: 789 30 00 
U.S.A. Telex: 64419 oas 

Mr. Jorge Zelaya Coronado 
Assistant Executive Secretary 

Mr. Renato Tovar 
International Trade and Tourism 

Permanent Secretariat of the General Treaty on Central American 
Economie Integration 
Secretaria Permanente del Tratado General de Integraciôn Econômica 
Centroamericana (SIECA) 

Sr. Secretario General (Mr. Marco Antonio Villamar Contreras) 
Secretaria Permanente del Tratado General 
de Integraciôn Econômica Centroamericana 

Apartado Postal 1237 
Guatemala, C.A. Telephone: 68 21 51 
Guatemala Cable address: Integraciôn 



No. 313/Corr.l 
Page 27 
24 October 1990 

International Electrotechnical Commission 
Commission électrotechnique internationale 

The General Secretary (Mr. A.M. Raeburn) 
International Electrotechnical Commission 
Rue de Varembé 1 
1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 734 01 50 

Telefax: 733 38 43 

International Federation of Agricultural Producers (IFAP) 
Fédération internationale des producteurs agricoles (FIPA) 

The Secretary-General 
International Federation of 
Agricultural Producers 

Rue Chaptal 21 
F-75009 Paris Telephone: 

Telex: 

(Mr. M.P. Cracknell) 

45 26 05 53 
281 210 

International Textile Manufacturers Federation (ITMF) 
Fédération internationale des industries textiles 

The Director 
International Textile 
Manufacturers Federation 

P.O. Box 280 
8039 Zurich Telephone: 

Telex: 

(Dr. Herwig Strolz) 

201 70 80 
56798 

International Organization for Standardization (ISO) 
Organisation internationale de normalisation (ISO) 

The Secretary-General 
International Organization 
for Standardization 

Rue de Varembé 1 
1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 

Telex: 

(Mr. Lawrence D. Eicher) 

734 12 40 
412 205 iso ch 

Inter-Parliamentary Union 
Union Interparlementaire 

The Secretary-General 
Inter-Parliamentary Union 
Place du Petit-Saconnex 
1211 Genève 19 Telephone: 

Telex: 
Telefax: 

(Mr. Pierre Cornillon) 

734 41 50 
289 784 ipu ch 
733 31 41 

Mr. Yuri Klukin 
Assistant Secretary-General 


